Wholesale net sales 1,438$   1,569$   (8.3%) (8.1%)

Retail net sales 1,849   1,931   (4.2%) (4.9%)

Net sales 3,287   3,500   (6.1%) (6.3%)

Licensing revenue 86   88   (3.0%) (4.1%)

Net revenues 3,373$   3,588$   (6.0%) (6.3%)

Three Months Ended

October 1, 2016

% Change

Six Months Ended

October 1, 2016

% Change

Three Months Ended % Change

Six Months Ended  % Change

  11

As of As of

 October 1, September 26,

2016 2015

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores 128 144

Polo Factory Stores 275 268

Club Monaco Stores 82 68

Total Directly Operated Stores 485 480

Concessions 620 576

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Licensed Stores 102 81

Club Monaco Licensed Stores 59 56

Total Licensed Stores 161 137

Licensed Concessions 97 100

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Global Retail Store Network

  12

As

Reported

Total

Adjustments
 (a)

As

Adjusted

Net revenues 1,821$   -$   1,821$

Gross profit 954   81   1,035

Gross profit margin 52.4% 56.9%

Total other operating expenses, net (878)   69   (809)

Operating expense margin 48.2% 44.5%

Operating income 76   150   226

Operating margin 4.2% 12.4%

Income before income taxes 73   150   223

Provision for income taxes (28)   (37)   (65)

Effective tax rate 38.0% 29.0%

Net income 45$   113$   158$

Net income per diluted share 0.55$   1.90$

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 82.7   82.7

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 83.2   83.2

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

Wholesale 203$   15$   218$

Operating margin 24.5% 26.4%

Retail 19   93   112

Operating margin 2.0% 11.8%

Licensing 44   -   44

Operating margin 92.3% 92.3%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (190)   42   (148)

Total operating income 76$   150$   226$

As

Reported

Total

Adjustments
 (a)

As

Adjusted

Net revenues 3,373$   -$   3,373$

Gross profit 1,849   135   1,984

Gross profit margin 54.8% 58.8%

Total other operating expenses, net (1,804)   174   (1,630)

Operating expense margin 53.5% 48.3%

Operating income 45   309   354

Operating margin 1.3% 10.5%

Income before income taxes 40   309   349

Provision for income taxes (17)   (84)   (101)

Effective tax rate 42.2% 29.0%

Net income 23$   225$   248$

Net income per diluted share 0.28$   2.96$

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 83.0   83.0

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 83.7   83.7

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

Wholesale 336$   26$   362$

Operating margin 23.4% 25.2%

Retail 82   155   237

Operating margin 4.4% 12.8%

Licensing 78   -   78

Operating margin 91.1% 91.1%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (451)   128   (323)

Total operating income 45$   309$   354$

(a)

October 1, 2016

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

Six Months Ended

October 1, 2016

Adjustments include restructuring charges, asset impairment charges, and inventory-related charges recorded in connection with our

restructuring plans.  Inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the unaudited interim consolidated statements of

operations.